The foreign currency translation risk arising from
the net assets of the subsidiary in Thailand is not
material to the Group as at 31 December 2015.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險

本集團主要在中國
營運，大部分交易
以 人 民 幣（「人 民
幣」）結算，人民幣
是本集團旗下大部
分公司的功能貨
幣。於二零一五年
十二月，本集團亦
收購一家位於泰國
的子公司，其貨幣
為泰銖。本集團外
匯風險乃產生自與
海外投資及經營的
現金及現金等價物
以及銀行借貸有關
的已確認資產╱負
債，主要是美元
（「美 元 」）、 歐 元
（「歐元」）及港元
（「港元」）。本集團
目前並無外幣對沖
政策。

於二零一五年十二
月三十一日，泰國
子公司的淨資產產
生的外匯風險對集
團而言不重大。

雲南水務投資股份有限公司

2015年報
143

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

（除非另有說明，否則所有金額均以人民幣千元表示）

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a) Market risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis
of a 5% change in RMB against USD, EUR and
HKD. The sensitivity analysis includes USD,
EUR and HKD denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%
change in foreign currency rates with all other
variables held constant. If USD, EUR and HKD
had strengthened/weakened by 5% against RMB,
the effect in the profit for the year of the Group is
as follows:

As at 31 December
於十二月三十一日

2015 2014
二零一五年 二零一四年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net profit (decrease)/increase 淨利潤（減少）╱增加
 – Strengthen 5% －升值5% (20,339) (990)
 – Weaken 5% －貶值5% 20,339 990

(ii) Fair value and cash flow interest rate risk

 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-
term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest risk
which is partially offset by cash held at variable
rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose
the Group to fair value interest risk.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

下表列示人民幣兌
美元、歐元和港元
變動5%的敏感度
分析。該敏感度分
析包括以美元、歐
元和港元計值的貨
幣項目，於年末按
外匯匯率變動5%
（所有其他變量保
持不變）而調整換
算。倘非美元、歐
元和港元兌人民幣
升值╱貶值5%，
則對本集團年內利
潤的影響如下：

(ii) 公平值及現金流量
利率風險

本集團的利率風險
來自於長期借款。
按浮動利率取得
的借款使本集團面
臨現金流量利息風